

No. 23-55276

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LANCE BOLAND, MARIO SANTELLAN; RENO MAY; JEROME SCHAMMEL; AND  
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California**  
No. 22-cv-01421-CJC-ADS  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

**APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
ANTHONY R. HAKL  
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA  
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys General*  
MEGHAN H. STRONG  
*Deputy Attorney General*

CHARLES J. SAROSY  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230  
Telephone: (213) 269-6356  
Fax: (916) 731-2124  
Email: Charles.Sarosy@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

May 1, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction.....  | 1           |
| Argument.....  | 3           |
| I. <i>Duncan</i> Confirms that the District Court Erred in Its<br>Application of <i>Bruen</i> .....  | 3           |
| A. <i>Duncan</i> Rejects Plaintiffs’ “Simplistic Approach” to<br>the Threshold Analysis .....  | 3           |
| B. <i>Duncan</i> Confirms that the Challenged Safety<br>Requirements Fit Within the Nation’s Historical<br>Tradition of Firearms Regulation..... | 8           |
| II.    Remand Is Not Necessary .....   | 12          |
| Conclusion .....   | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <br><b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>B&amp;L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i><br>104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024) .....            | 3, 4, 5, 7    |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i><br>568 U.S. 597 (2013).....                        | 2             |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i><br>133 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2025) (en banc) .....                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i><br>597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pena v. Lindley</i><br>898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) .....                            | 12            |
| <i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i><br>873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....      | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i><br>602 U.S. 680 (2024).....                              | 8, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Wolford v. Lopez</i><br>116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024) .....                          | 13            |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |               |
| Cal. Penal Code<br>§§ 27531-27534.2 .....   | 2             |
| § 31910.....  | 2, 6, 13      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Second Amendment .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Att’y Gen., Handguns Certified for Sale,  
<https://tinyurl.com/mw7nm4fm> (last visited Apr. 30, 2025)..... 6

Office of the Cal. Att’y Gen., Recently Added Handgun Models,  
<https://tinyurl.com/3cr5493p> (last visited Apr. 30, 2025) ..... 6

Oral Argument, *Boland v. Bonta* (No. 23-55276) (Aug. 23,  
2023), <https://tinyurl.com/v6h2y4pk>)..... 5, 6

Senate Bill 452, 2023-2024 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2023)..... 2
